Current scenario 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.11

 Opioid costs 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.11

New scenario 0.98 1.46 1.99 2.57 3.19 10.20

 PNS costs 0.91 1.37 1.87 2.41 2.99 9.55

 Physician feesd 0.06 0.08 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.53

 Opioid costs 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.11

Budget impactb,c 0.97 1.45 1.97 2.54 3.15 10.09

Abbreviation: PNS, peripheral nerve stimulation.
a In 2024 Canadian dollars.
b All costs were calculated using the mean cost from the probabilistic results of the primary economic evaluation.
c Results may appear inexact due to rounding.
d Only incremental physician fees directly related to PNS implantation or programming were included in the analysis.

Sensitivity Analysis
Table 18 summarizes the results of the 8 scenario analyses. Compared with the reference case,
scenarios that considered an increase in PNS costs or volume resulted in a higher budget impact,
and scenarios that considered a decrease in costs or volume resulted in a lower budget impact. The
8 scenarios yielded total 5-year budget impacts that ranged from 5.04 million to 30.27 million.
Scenario 3 considered funding PNS for 1,500 people over 5 years and led to the greatest change in
total budget impact.

ONTARIO HEALTH, DECEMBER 2024 75

Table 18: Budget Impact Analysis Results – Sensitivity Analyses

Scenario

Budget impact, $ milliona,b

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Totalb

Reference case  0.97 1.45 1.97 2.54 3.15 10.09

Scenario 1: volume of PNS implantations increased by 50%  1.46 2.18 2.96 3.81 4.72 15.13

Scenario 2: volume of PNS implantations decreased by 50%  0.49 0.73 0.99 1.27 1.57 5.04

Scenario 3: volume of PNS implantations increased by 300%  2.92 4.36 5.92 7.62 9.45 30.27

Scenario 4: cost of the PNS device increased by 10%  1.07 1.59 2.16 2.78 3.45 11.05

Scenario 5: cost of the PNS device decreased by 10%  0.88 1.32 1.79 2.30 2.85 9.13

Scenario 6: temporary implant 0.87 1.16 1.45 1.73 2.02 7.23

Scenario 7: Ministry of Health drug costs and effect 0.97 1.45 1.97 2.53 3.14 10.06

Scenario 8: Northern Health Travel Grant 0.98 1.45 1.98 2.54 3.15 10.10

Abbreviations: PNS, peripheral nerve stimulation.
a In 2024 Canadian dollars.
b Results may appear inexact due to rounding.

Discussion
PNS for chronic neuropathic pain is associated with the cost of the device, disposables, and follow-up
care. These costs were not offset by reductions in acute medication use because no high-quality clinical
evidence indicated this effect. In Scenario 7, our assumption about a potential reduction in medication
use was based on low-quality evidence; these results need to be interpreted with caution.

The reference case budget impact reflects a smaller volume of patients with chronic pain who may be